Despite these limitations, 

TOE remains relevant for this study due to its 

integrative perspective on digital adoption and 

organizational performance. 

Methodology 

For this study, we utilized a survey research design. 

The participants included a total of one thousand and 

eighty-three (1,083) senior and mid-level employees 

from the headquarters of sixteen (16) insurance 

companies listed on the Nigeria Exchange Group 

(NGX). You can find the data collected from the 

human resource departments of these companies in 

Table 1. 

Table 1: